

# 02-4726-ag

To Be Argued By:  
BRIAN P. LEAMING

=====

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 02-4726-ag**

HE XIONG QIU

*Petitioner,*

-vs-

JOHN ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

=====

**BRIEF FOR JOHN ASHCROFT  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

BRIAN P. LEAMING  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	ix
Statement of Issues for Review . . . . .	x
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	3
Summary of Argument . . . . .	14
Argument . . . . .	16
I. The IJ Properly Determined That Petitioner Failed to Establish Eligibility for Asylum or Withholding of Removal Because He Provided Inconsistent and Implausible Testimony . . . . .	16
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	16
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	16
C. Discussion . . . . .	24
II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Petitioner’s Claim That the Immigration Judge Failed to Admit Certain Documentary Evidence, but Petitioner’s Claim Lacks Merit in Any Event . . . . .	32

A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Petitioner’s Claim that the IJ Improperly Excluded Certain Documents Because Petitioner Did Not Raise This Issue Before the BIA . . . . .	32
1. Relevant Facts . . . . .	32
2. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	32
3. Discussion . . . . .	35
B. Petitioner’s Challenge to the IJ’s Evidentiary Ruling Lacks Merit . . . . .	36
Conclusion . . . . .	40
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abankwah v. INS</i> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Abdulai v. Ashcroft</i> , 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>Arango-Aradondo v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	21, 33
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) . . . . .	22
<i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946) . . . . .	23
<i>Bastek v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	34
<i>Carranza-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Chew v. Boyd</i> , 309 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.1962) . . . . .	33
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. &amp; Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989) . . . . .	34
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938) . . . . .	22
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966) . . . . .	22
<i>Correa v. Thornburgh</i> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	33
<i>De Souza v. INS</i> , 999 F.2d 1156 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dokic v. INS</i> , 899 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	34
<i>Ghaly v. INS</i> , 58 F.3d 1425 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	17
<i>Howell v. INS</i> , 72 F.3d 288, 291 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	33

<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	17
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	22, 37
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	20
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Kokkinis v. District Dir. of INS</i> , 429 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1970) .....	23
<i>Liao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 293 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	34
<i>Melendez v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 926 F.2d 211 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> , 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitev v. INS</i> , 67 F.3d 1325 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Montero v. INS</i> , 124 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23

<i>Nelson v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . .	17
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976) . . . . .	24
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Opere v. INS</i> , 267 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001) . . . . .	33
<i>Osorio v. INS</i> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Qiu v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	34
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992) . . . . .	35
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) . . . . .	22
<i>Sarvia-Quintanilla v. United States INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1387 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	23

<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	21
<i>Sun v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	34
<i>Theodoropoulos v. INS</i> , 358 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. LaSpina</i> , 299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Vatulev v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	35
<i>Zhang v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16, 20
<i>Zhao v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 265 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . .	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101 . . . . .	17
8 U.S.C. § 1158 . . . . .	16, 17, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1231 . . . . .	16, 20



8 U.S.C. § 1252	.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1253	.....	19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. § 3.1	.....	14
8 C.F.R. § 287	.....	11
8 C.F.R. § 208.13	.....	18, 19
8 C.F.R. § 208.16	.....	20
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	.....	14, 21
68 Fed. Reg. 9824 (Feb. 28, 2003)	.....	14
<i>In re C-Y-Z-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915, 1997 WL 353222 (BIA June 4, 1997)	.....	18
<i>In re S-M-J-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 722, 723-26, 1997 WL 80984 (BIA Jan 31, 1997)	.....	19
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439, 1987 WL 108943 (BIA June 12, 1987)	.....	19
The United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984	.....	2, 13
